The Group’s and the Company’s exposures in fi nancial instruments to the various foreign currencies (other than
the respective functional currencies of group entities) are mainly as follows:

Renminbi
United States

Dollar

The Group $ $

2024

Cash and bank balances 97,932 5,774

Net exposure 97,932 5,774

2023

Trade and other receivables 9,018 461,524

Cash and bank balances 9,931 34,201

Trade and other payables (6,572) (346,835)

Net exposure 12,377 148,890

The Company

2024

Cash and bank balances – 4,385

Net exposure – 4,385

2023

Trade and other receivables 332 337,804

Cash and bank balances – 14,754

Trade and other payables (1,398,142) (4,644,478)

Net exposure (1,397,810) (4,291,920)

121

Notes to the Financial
Statements

For the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2024

33 Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

33.4 Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the Renminbi (RMB) and
United States Dollar (USD) exchange rates (against Singapore Dollar), with all other variables held constant, of
the Group’s and the Company’s results net of tax and equity.

The Group The Company

2024 2023 2024 2023

$ $ $ $

RMB - strengthened 5% (2023 - 5%) 4,897 619 – (69,891)

- weakened 5% (2023 - 5%) (4,897) (619) – 69,891

USD - strengthened 5% (2023 - 5%) 289 7,445 219 (214,596)

- weakened 5% (2023 - 5%) (289) (7,445) (219) 214,596

33.5 Market price risk

 Market price risk is the risk that the value of a fi nancial instrument will fl uctuate due to changes in market prices.

 The Group and the Company do not hold any quoted or marketable fi nancial instruments, hence, are not exposed
to any movement in market prices.

34 Capital management

 The Group’s and the Company’s objectives when managing capital are:

 (a) To safeguard the Group’s and the Company’s ability to continue as going concern;

 (b) To support the Group’s and the Company’s stability and growth;

 (c) To provide capital for the purpose of strengthening the Group’s and the Company’s risk management